

No. 07-543

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN; ELEANORA COLLET;  
LINDA PORTER; ELIZABETH SNYDER;  
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 629-5600  
  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

September 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. NEITHER PASSAGE OF THE PREG- NANCY DISCRIMINATION ACT NOR SUBSEQUENT APPLICATION OF A NEUTRAL SENIORITY SYSTEM CAN RENDER UNLAWFUL SERVICE CREDIT DETERMINATIONS THAT WERE LAWFUL WHEN MADE .....	9
A. Under This Court’s Decisions From <i>United Air Lines v. Evans</i> To <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear</i> , Lingering Consequences Of Past Acts Have No Legal Effect.....	9
B. Because The Pregnancy Discrimi- nation Act Is Not Retroactive, A Policy That Awarded Only Partial Service Credit For Pregnancy Leave Prior To Its Effective Date Cannot Violate Title VII.....	14
C. Application Of A Facially Neutral Seniority System Based In Part On Lawful Service Credit Awards Thus Does Not Violate Title VII.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. ALLOWING CHALLENGES TO LONG-STANDING SERVICE CREDIT POLICIES WOULD DISRUPT THE ADMINISTRATION OF SENIORITY AND LENGTH OF SERVICE SYSTEMS, CAUSING CONFLICT WITH TITLE VII'S "SPECIAL TREATMENT" OF SUCH SYSTEMS AND JEOPARDIZING THE SENIORITY AND PENSION RIGHTS OF BENEFICIARIES OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS.....	19
III. REQUIRING RETROACTIVE GRANTING OF SERVICE CREDIT TO REVERSE THE EFFECT OF LONG-EXTINCT LAWFUL POLICIES WOULD IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON EMPLOYERS TO DEFEND AGAINST STALE CLAIMS .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	21
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	4
<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Committee v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Arizona Governing Committee v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	20
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) ...	3, 13
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	24, 25
<i>California Brewers Association v. Bryant</i> , 444 U.S. 598 (1980).....	4, 18
<i>City of Los Angeles Department of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) ...	8, 20
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	4
<i>Florida v. Long</i> , 487 U.S. 223 (1988).....	20
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	14
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	25
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	3, 8, 15
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leffman v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T, Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989), <i>superseded on other grounds</i> , 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	7, 12, 14, 22
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	15
<i>Pullman-Standard, Div. of Pullman, Inc. v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	4
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	4, 16
<i>United Air Lines v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	4

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1991, § 112,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	4, 12, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2).....	11, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	22
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	3, 8, 14, 15
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	4

## REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1602.14.....	25
